

APR 1 2009

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NRG POWER MARKETING, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY FOR PETITIONERS

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
ROBERT K. KRY
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

JOHN N. ESTES III
Counsel of Record
JOHN LEE SHEPHERD, JR.
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7338

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Decision Below Presents An Issue Of Exceptional Importance	2
II. This Case Squarely Presents The Issue	5
III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect And Inconsistent With Precedent	7
IV. At A Minimum, The Court Should Grant, Vacate, And Remand.....	10
Conclusion.....	11
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Borough of Lansdale v. FPC</i> , 494 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	7
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Potter</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3003 (2007)	11
<i>Keisler v. Hong Yen Gao</i> , 128 S. Ct. 345 (2007).....	11
<i>Klinger v. Director, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 545 U.S. 1111 (2005).....	11
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	6
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ne. Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> :	
993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993)	9, 10
55 F.3d 686 (1st Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	1, 2
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	1
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	4
STATUTE	
16 U.S.C. §824e(a)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
18 C.F.R. § 385.206(a)	4
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2009).....	5
<i>Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2008)	5
